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former Inspector General of Police. Andhra Pradesh, Shri Namblar, bas since beeD completed; and

(b) if so, the findings tbereof and tbe action taken tbereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The enquiry related to Ihe former I.G. Police and certaiD other ofrlcials of Andhra Pradesh. The report of Ihe C.B.1. is under consideration of the Government of Andhra Pradesh who are primarily concerned with Ihe matter and who are the compelent aUlhorily under Ihe rules to Inltlale appropriale aClion. II may prejudice consideration of the matter tr the contents of the report are divulged al this stage.

Admission in Delhi University of Students Getting less than 40 Per Cent Marks in

Higher Secondary Examination

3751. SHRI MANIBHAI J. PATEL:
Will Ihe Minisler of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased 10 stale:

(a) whether a decision has been taken by the Deihl UniversllY that Ihe sludents securing less than 40 per cent marks in the Higher Secondary Examination should not be admitted to the University courses; and

(b) If so, the alternative proposals considered by Government for all those students who would get less than 40 per cenl marks?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (Dr. V.K.R.V.
RAO): (a) and (b). The University has decided that Ihe minimum eligibility condition will be that a candidate should have secured In tbe Higher Secondary Examination not less Iban 40% marks for admission to Pass courses in Alts and Commerce and not less tban 45% marks for admission to Pass courses III Science.

There are other avenues open to candl. dates who are unable to get admlssloo such as Correspondence Courses of the DeIhl University and the courses at the Industrial Training Institutes.

Magisterial Enquiry into the Murder of Shrl Balde> Singh

3752. SHRI SHRI GOPAL SABOO :
SHRI RAM GOPAL SHAL-

WALE:
SHRI T.P. SHAH:
SHRI JAGANNATH :

RAO JOSHI:
SHRI HUKUM CHAND

K"CHWAI:
SHRI BHARAT SINNH

CHAUHAN:
SHRI BANSH NARAIN

SINGH:
SHRI VALMIKI CHAU-

DHDARY:

Will Ihe Mlnisler of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unslarred Queslion No. 940 on 211h February. 1910 regarding murJer of Shri Baldev
SIngh aDd state :

(a) whether the Invesligations in respect of the said Magislerial inquiry were conducted through the police who had been instrumental In hushing up Ihe mailer in the past and, if so, the reasons I herefor and If not, through which agency such Investl-
galions were conducted;

(b) whether Governmenl have oblained the post mortem report and Ihe findings of the inquiry and are salisfied Ihat the nalure of the injuries on the body were caused by the deceased having been caught In the belting of the shaft of the machine; and

(b) whether Ihe post mortem report shows that the body of the deceased had been torn orr our pulped as i< u<ual in such acddtnts?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OP HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA) : (a) N."
Sir, The MagJ!I\edal enquiry was conducted by Sub.Divisl9olal Magistrate, Dehra.

(b) aDd (c). The Government of Hlmhchal Pradesh had received Ihe post mortem report earUer and aha the findings or the Magisterial enquiry now and had


213 Written Answers CHAITRA 3, 1891 (SAKAl Written Answers 214

informed Government of India that k was pri,ria-!acia established In the enquiry that the ctelth of Shri Baldev Singb took place In the Mill of Shri Milkhl Ram after being caught in the belling of the shaft of the machine 00 account of injuries sufFered by hitting agJinn the head substance of the staff and electric shock. H. P. Government inform that the p05t-mOrlem report does not run counter to the flddings of the enquiry officer.

Expenditure on Excavations at Parana
QUa, New Delbi

3753. SHRI H.N. MUKERJEE: Will the Mini,ter of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES b. pleased to state the expenditure incurred sa far on the excavations a. the Purana Qila in New Delhi?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND-
YOUTH SERVICES (SHRI BHAKT
DARS!HN) : Rs. 45,534.98 upto 28.2.70.

Use of Terminal building at Calcutta by Foreign Airlines

3154. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU ;
SHRI MOHAMMAD ISMAIL t

Wi:1 the Mini'ter of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) "heth" it is a fact that a number of foreign airlines are not using the newly built terminal building constructed at the Dum Dum International Airport at a cnst of ahout rupees two crores;

(b) if so, the reasons thereFor; and

(c) the steps taken by Governmtnt in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR KARAN SINGH):
(a) to (e). According to the programme of the Civil Aviation Departmenl, the foreign airlincs are to staTl functioning from the ncw Internadonal Terminal at Calculla Airport from the 1st April, 1970. In Ibe meanwhile, Ihe airlines are equipping and furnishing the accommodation allotted to them in lhe building.

Alleged Setting Fire to a Jhaggi by Police Near Safdarja ng Railway Station

NewDelbi

3755. SHRI SURAl BHAN :
SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:

Will the Minister of HOMB AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether It is a fact that Jhuggi
No.9 near the Safdarjung Railway Station, New DeIhl belonging to a sweeper was set on fire as a result of which bls wife got serlou! burn injuries, gave birth to a dead child in a hospilal and ultimately succumbed to the injuries during the second week of February, 1970;

(b) whether It is also a fact that the saId sweeper bas alleged Ihat the Jhuggl In question had been set on fire by the police people;

(c) whether it Is furlher a fact that tbe sweeper had taken the dead bodies of his wife and child to the Prime Mlolster'll residence and had also submitted various representations to different authorities (or seeking justice;

(d) what is tbe total assessed loss besides the said two deaths suffered by the said sweeper;

(e) whether Government have made any enquiries fnlo the matler and, tr so, the name and designation of the p,rson who conducted the enquiry aDd his findings; and

(fl whether Govemmenl propose to Institute a judicial enqairy to probe into this barbarous act, and if nOl, the reasons tberefor?

THE MINISTER OF sr A TE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
VIDYA CHA-RAN SHUKLA): (a) to (c). Yes, Sir.

(d) Rs. 200/-approximately.

(e) Initl.1 enquiries were cooducted by Shri He Jalav, S.P. ~ distriot.
Shri A.C. Kher, S D M !Hauz Khas also visited the spot and made informal enqui-
rlos. According to the On-icer heading the

